

MISSOURI SENATE

Jason Crowell 27th Senate District JEFFERSON CITY

CAPITOL BUILDING, ROOM 323 JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65101

For Immediate Release: April 24, 2007

Contact: Joe Don McGaugh (573) 751-2459

Senator Jason Crowell Announces \$500,000 Grant for Cape Girardeau County

JEFFERSON CITY – State Sen. Jason Crowell (R-Cape Girardeau) today announced that Cape Girardeau County has been awarded a development grant from the Missouri Department of Economic Development. The \$500,000 in funding will support water system improvements for Cape Girardeau County Public Water District #5.

"It is important for communities to have up-to-date and effective water facilities and these improvements will help in the development of these systems in Cape County," Crowell said. "I applaud the efforts of Cape County and Public Water District #5 officials because their hard work paid off."

The Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) offers grants to Missouri communities to improve local facilities, address critical health and safety concerns, and develop a greater capacity for growth. It offers funds for projects ranging from housing and street repairs to industrial loans and job training.

-END-